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_______________________________________________________________________ 
Application Date: March 10, 2009 
Notice of Application Publication Date: April 16, 2009 
Decision Publication Date: June 25, 2009 
Project/SEPA Appeal Deadline: July 9, 2009 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
For information on how to appeal a proposal, visit Development Services Center at City 
Hall or call (425) 452-6800.  Comments on State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
Determinations can be made with or without appealing the proposal within the noted 
comment period for a SEPA Determination.  Appeal of the Decision must be received in 
the City’s Clerk’s Office by 5 PM on the date noted for appeal of the decision. 
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I. Proposal Description  

The proposal is a request for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit with a Critical Areas 
Report for the modification of prescriptive standards for Critical Areas in the Land 
Use Code 20.25E and 20.25H for the construction of a patio at the top of slope 
connected to the already constructed single-family residence, construction of a patio 
and storage shed at the toe of slope, ornamental and native landscape restoration, 
installation of an utility trench and repair and maintenance of an existing slope tram 
and stairway trail.   
 
The site contains shoreline critical area, geologic hazard critical area and associated 
buffers and structure setbacks.  LUC 20.25H.115 prescribes a 25-foot critical area 
buffer and an additional 25-foot critical area structure setback from the ordinary high 
water mark of Lake Washington.  LUC 20.25.120 prescribes a 50-foot critical area 
buffer from the top of slope and a 75-foot critical area structure setback from the toe 
of slope of the geologic hazard critical area-steep slope.   
 
The applicant is requesting the reduction of the shoreline structure setback to a 
distance of 13 feet and the reduction of the steep slope structure setback to a 
distance of 0 feet for the construction of an accessory structure with storage and 
bathroom facilities.  At the top of the slope, the applicant is requesting the reduction 
of the steep slope critical area buffer to a minimum distance of 2 feet for the 
construction of a patio associated with the permitted single family residence on the 
property.  Modifications to the shoreline structure setback, geologic hazard critical 
area buffer, and geologic hazard structure setback may by considered through an 
approved Critical Areas Report consistent with LUC 20.25H.230. 
 

Figure 1: Proposal Illustration 
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II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 
A. Site Description   
The property is located at 9655 Lake Washington Boulevard NE in the Northwest 
Bellevue Neighborhood Enhancement Program area and the North Bellevue 
subarea. The property is bounded on the northeast by Lake Washington Blvd. NE 
and to the southwest by Meydenbauer Bay on Lake Washington.  The property is 
approximately 46,703 square feet in size, 364 feet deep and ranges in width from 94 
feet to nearly 130 feet.   
 
Vegetation on the site consists primarily of non-maintained landscaping, invasive 
species such as Japanese knotweed, English Ivy, and Himalayan blackberry and 
several native Douglas fir, Pacific Madrone, and Oregon grape.  Topography of the 
site is relatively flat in the northeast along Lake Washington Blvd NE, steep in its 
central portion and flat in the southwest along Meydenbauer Bay.  An approximate 
two to three foot high rock bulkhead is located adjacent to the ordinary high water 
mark (OHWM) of Lake Washington. A recently renovated dock and boathouse are 
located waterward of the OHWM.  This feature is shared with neighbors to the north. 
 
An approved single-family residence is currently being constructed on the flat portion 
of the property adjacent to Lake Washington Blvd. NE.  From the primary structure 
under construction, an existing path with stairs meanders down the steep slope to 
the topographic bench along the lake.  An existing tram is also located on the subject 
property with decked landings at the top and bottom of the slope. 
 

 
Figure 2: Partovi Slope from Lake Washington 

 
B. Zoning   
The property is zoned R-1.8.  The property is in the Shoreline Overlay District and 
the Critical Area Overlay District. 
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C. Land Use Context   
The property is located in a single-family residential neighborhood adjacent to 
Meydenbauer Bay on Lake Washington.  The subject property and the neighboring 
properties are all approximately the same size with similar topography.  The 
neighboring properties are all developed with single-family residences typical in the 
shoreline residential environment. 

 
D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 
i. Geologic Hazard Areas 
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when 
development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant hazard.  Some 
hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or modified 
construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 
levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 
 
Steep slopes serve several other functions and possess other values for the City 
and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are 
located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and 
important linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas 
also act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a 
water source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep 
slopes also provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for 
urbanized areas enhancing property values and buffering urban development. 
 
ii. Shorelines 
Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian 
habitat, flood control, water quality, economic resources, and recreation.  Each 
function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work 
within the overall landscape.  In lakes, these processes take place within an 
integrated system of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats.  Hence, it is important 
to have an ecosystem approach which incorporates an understanding of 
shoreline functions and values. 
 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 
 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 
The site is located in the R-1.8 zoning district.  The development proposed under this 
application is in compliance with the following general dimensional requirements. 
Dimensions    Required  Proposed 
Front yard setback    30 feet   >310 feet 
Rear yard setback     25 feet   38 feet 
Side yard setback     5 feet   21 feet 
2 side yard setbacks    15 feet   58 feet 
Maximum building height   30 feet   <15 feet 
Maximum lot coverage    35%   24% 
Maximum impervious surface   50%   33% 

 
B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

 
i. Consistency With Performance standards for landslide hazards and 

steep slopes LUC 20.25H.125. 
The applicant, through their approved critical areas report and associated 
development proposals has incorporated following performance standards as 
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applicable. 
 
The proposed scull storage/bathhouse structure is placed at the toe of the 
slope to minimize alterations to the slope, and the patio at the top of slope is 
tiered in order to conform to existing topography.   
 
The structures and improvements are located to preserve the steepest, most-
critical portion of the site and the significant vegetation on the slope. 
 
According to the applicant’s geotechnical engineer, the proposed 
development shall not result in greater risk or a need for increased buffers on 
neighboring properties. 
 
The proposal is modifying the prescribed critical area buffers and structure 
setbacks.  There will be no development within the critical area. 
 
ii. Consistency with performance standards for shoreline critical 
areas LUC 20.25E.080.B & .Q. 
The applicant’s approved critical areas report and associated development 
proposal has incorporated the following performance standards as 
applicable. 

All federal and state water quality and effluent standards shall be met through 
reviewed and approved temporary erosion and sedimentation controls to be 
implemented by the applicant and inspected by the City of Bellevue. 

The portion of the property that is covered under this proposal extends into 
the Shoreline Overlay District.  The proposed development is consistent with 
the Shoreline Master Program Policies to favor residential development and 
recreational water uses in the shoreline overlay district. 

The proposed development within the Shoreline Overlay District is 
accompanied by a plan to preserve desirable, native shoreline vegetation for 
control of erosion during and following construction and for habitat functions 
following construction.  Care will be exercised to preserve desirable 
vegetation in the shoreline areas to prevent soil erosion. Removal of 
vegetation from or disturbance of shoreline critical areas and shoreline critical 
area buffers, and from other critical area and critical area buffer is in 
conformance with LUC 20.25H and 20.25E as demonstrated herein. 

The maximum height of the proposed scull storage/bathhouse structure shall 
not exceed 15 feet. 

The proposed development within the Shoreline Overlay District is required to 
also obtain applicable building permits to ensure compliance with other 
applicable Bellevue ordinances, including but not limited to the Bellevue Land 
Use Code, Building Code, Fire Code and clearing and grading regulations. 

One element of the proposed development is the allowance for required 
storm drainage and sewer facilities connections associated with the 
construction of the approved single-family residence on the upper portion of 
the property.  This connection has been review and approved by the 
applicable city departments.  Storm drainage facilities shall be separated 
from sewage disposal systems. 
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The applicant has provided an approved critical areas report in order to 
modify the shoreline critical area structure setback and the toe of slope 
structure setback to accommodate the construction of a scull 
storage/bathhouse.  The proposed accessory structure will be located outside 
of the shoreline critical area. 

iii. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25.230. 
The applicant supplied a complete critical areas report prepared by Wetland 
Resoures and Krazan Engineers, qualified professionals.  The report meets 
the minimum requirements in LUC 20.25H.250. 
 
iv. Consistency with Critical Areas Report – Additional provisions for 
geologic hazard critical areas LUC 20.25H.140. 
As a component of the applicant’s approved, the applicant has also 
addressed the additional provisions for a critical areas report regarding the 
geotechnical analysis of the project site and the proposed development’s 
impact on the geologic hazard critical area.  The applicant’s geotechnical 
engineer has proposed recommendations for the proposed development that 
minimize impacts to the slope and minimize risk associated with development 
adjacent to the slopes. 

 
IV. Public Notice and Comment 

Application Date: March 10, 2009 
Public Notice (500 feet):  April 16, 2009 
Minimum Comment Period:  April 30, 2009 
 
The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly 
permit bulletin on April 16, 2009. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of 
the project site. 
 
One comment was received from the public as of the writing of this staff report.  The 
comment was from Karen Walter of the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Fisheries Division. 
 The written comment contained several points.  Karen Walter’s comments are 
summarized as follows: 

 
1. The proposed gravel path within the regulated shoreline of Lake Washington will 
exclude the opportunity to restore the shoreline environment.  The gravel path is not 
fully discussed in the Critical Areas Report.  It is not clear if the gravel path is fully 
mitigated as a result. 

 
2. This project should strive to remove invasive plants and restore as much of the 
Lake Washington shoreline within the parcel as possible and restoration should 
include native trees and shrubs that will overhang the shoreline and provide cover 
and a food source for salmonid prey species.  With specific comments regarding 
species selection, placement and modifications to the bulkhead. 
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City of Bellevue Response 
The proposed gravel trail is included in the overall calculation of proposed impacts in 
“Area C” of the critical areas report, as shown on page 3.  The project is proposing 
3,018 square feet of disturbance in Area C, as part of a total disturbance of 5,240 
square feet.  The propose mitigation is a total of 13,555 square feet.  This in excess 
of the total overall disturbance on the site.  Although much of the mitigation is 
occurring on the steep slope area, the applicant has demonstrated that several key 
functions and values will result in net gain in overall function on the site. 
 
The project is proposing to remove non-native invasive species from the shoreline 
area and replacing these plants with desirable, native trees and shrubs.  The 
applicant has proposed a plant list that is generally consistent with City of Bellevue’s 
“Critical Areas Handbook”  planting templates.  Several of the plants listed are not 
included on the handbook’s planting templates, but would provide more beneficial 
functions and values over time as compared to the existing non-native species.  
Therefore, it is determined that the proposal would result in a net gain in overall 
functions and values over time. 
 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 
 

Clearing and Grading: 
The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has 
reviewed the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading 
codes and standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the 
proposed development. 
 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 
 
The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse 
environmental impacts occurring as a result of the proposal.  The Environmental 
Checklist submitted with the application adequately discloses expected 
environmental impacts associated with the project. The City codes and requirements, 
including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, 
Building Code and other construction codes are expected to mitigate potential 
environmental impacts. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance 
(DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental 
Policy Act (SEPA) requirements.  
 
A. Earth and Water 
A temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan will be included in the project 
plans for the underlying permit required to perform the construction of the storage 
structure and restore the shoreline critical area buffer.  It will address all 
requirements for restoring the site to the proposed condition, including erosion and 
sedimentation management practices.  Erosion and sediment control best 
management practices include the installation of silt fencing around the work area 
and covering exposed soils to prevent migration of soils to the adjacent wetland.  The 
applicant will also be required to submit information regarding the use of pesticides, 
insecticides, and fertilizers to avoid impacts to water resources.  See Section X for a 
related condition of approval. 
 
B. Animals 
The project site is part of a large shoreline environment that contains quality habitat 
for birds and mammals.  The proposed removal of invasive species and replacement 
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with native species will resulting and desirable condition for most native upland 
animals that would be expected to use the site.  No significant trees will be removed 
with this proposal.  The mature vegetation on the site could provide potential habitat 
to bald eagles and pileated woodpeckers who are known to be in the vicinity, 
however no impacts are anticipated since no significant trees will be removed. 
 
Lake Washington does support populations of Puget Sound Chinook Salmon and 
Steelhead.  Both are listed as threatened species under the Endangered Species 
Act. The proposed project is not anticipated to have any adverse impact on these 
species, as no work will occur waterward of the ordinary high water mark.  In 
addition, mitigation and restoration will be occurring on the upland portion of the site 
to offset the potential impacts from the proposed development of the scull 
storage/bathhouse structure.  
 
C. Plants 
The conceptual mitigation and restoration plan has been submitted as part of the 
approved critical areas report.  The final mitigation and restoration plan for temporary 
and permanent disturbance will be reviewed and approved pursuant to prior to 
approval of the subsequent building permit for the accessory structure.  See Section 
X for  related conditions of approval. 
 
D. Noise 
The site is adjacent to single-family residences whose residents are most sensitive to 
disturbance from noise during evening, late night and weekend hours when they are 
likely to be at home. Construction noise will be limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance 
(Chapter 9.18 BCC) which regulates construction hours and noise levels. See 
Section X for a related condition of approval. 
 

VII. Changes to proposal as a result of City review 
There have been no significant changes to the proposal as a result of City review. 
The applicant has submitted a complete proposal that has demonstrated compliance 
with the applicable standards and regulations. 

 
VIII. Decision Criteria 
 

A. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria-Proposals to Reduce Regulated 
Critical Area Buffer LUC 20.25H.255. 
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the 
regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 
1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or 
critical area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical 
area or critical area buffer functions;  
 
Finding: In the applicant’s critical areas report, four key critical area functions were 
evaluated and compared to determine if the proposal would lead to a net gain in 
overall critical area or critical area buffer functions.  The functions include water 
quality, stormwater storage, wildlife habitat and aesthetics.   Based on the analysis 
performed by the applicant’s professional.  The functions of water quality and 
stormwater storage would be maintained at existing levels, which the wildlife habitat 
and aesthetic value on the site would increase.  This would primarily be 
accomplished because of the removal of non-native, invasive plant and the 
installation of a diversity of both native and ornamental trees, shrubs and 
groundcovers.  The water quality and stormwater storage functions on the site were 
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at a low function and would remain low because of the challenging topography on the 
site. 
 
2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or 
critical area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most 
important critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in 
which they exist; 
  
Finding:  The proposal does include a mitigation and restoration plan for the 
enhancement of the geologic hazard critical area and a portion of the geologic 
hazard critical area buffer.  The shoreline critical area buffer will be restored 
modestly.  Because of the surrounding land use patterns on the property and the 
topography.  One of the most important critical area functions on the site is the 
presence of significant trees on the slope and the habitat value provided by this slope 
area. 
 
3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the 
critical area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the 
reduced regulated critical area buffer;  
 
Finding:  Stormwater quality function on the site is currently low.  Improvement of the 
stormwater quality should be realized through the installation of a variety of native 
vegetation to be installed as part of the mitigation and restoration plan, as well as the 
management of the vegetation in accordance with the City’s Environmental Best 
Management Practices.    
 
4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, 
mitigation and monitoring efforts;  
 
Finding:  As a condition of approval of the subsequent building permit for the 
accessory structure and patio, the applicant will be required to submit a performance 
assurance device equal to the value of material and labor for the installation of the 
plantings included in mitigation and restoration plan.  This will ensure there are 
adequate resources available to ensure completion of the required restoration and 
mitigation efforts.   
 
5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are 
not detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area 
buffers off-site; and 
 
Finding:  According to the findings in the applicant’s critical areas report, the 
proposed modifications to the critical area buffer and structure setbacks will not be 
detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers off-
site. 
 
6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 
the same land use district. 
 
Finding:  The resulting accessory structure at the toe of the slope near the shoreline 
is consistent with the development pattern on the neighboring properties in the R-1.8 
land use district. 

 
B. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 
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The proposal, as conditioned below, meets the applicable regulations and decision 
criteria for a Critical Areas Land Use Permit pursuant to LUC Section 20.30P. 

 
1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

 
Finding:  The applicant is required to obtain a building permit for the construction of 
the accessory structure.   

 
2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 
construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 
impact on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

 
Finding:  The applicant’s proposal was evaluated by a geotechnical engineer and a 
wetland ecologist as part of the analysis required for the critical areas report.  In their 
opinions, the standard construction, design and development techniques proposed 
would be adequate and result in the least impact on the critical area and critical area 
buffer. 

 
3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 
maximum extent applicable, and ; 

 
Finding:  The applicant has incorporated the applicable performance standards as 
demonstrated in section III above. 

 
4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 
protection, and utilities; and; 

 
Finding:  Currently, the property is fully served by adequate public facilities.  Nothing 
contained in the proposed development or modification of buffers or structure 
setbacks will increase the need for public facilities at the property. 

 
5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 
requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  

 
Finding:  The proposal includes a critical areas report that also includes a mitigation 
and restoration plan that is consistent with the requirement in LUC 20.25H.210.  As 
such, it include plan objectives, performance standards, a monitoring plan and a 
contingency plan. 

 
6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

 
Finding:  As discussed in Section IV & V of this report, the proposal complies with all 
other applicable requirements of the Land Use Code.  

 
IX. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 
including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance 
reviews, the Director of Planning and Community Development does hereby 
approve with conditions the proposal for the following: 
• Reduce the shoreline structure setback to a distance of 13 feet and the steep 
slope structure setback to a distance of 0 feet for the construction of an accessory 
structure with storage and bathroom facilities; 
• Reduce the steep slope critical area buffer to a minimum distance of 2 feet for the 
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construction of a patio associated with the permitted single family residence;  
• Renovate the stairway trail that descends the steep slope area and construct a 
53 square foot bench area at the mid-point on the slope;  
• Renovate the tramway on the north side of the property; and install the required 
sanitary sewer line from the approved single-family residence down the slope to the 
sewer line in Lake Washington at 9655 Lake Washington Boulevard.  

 
Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas 
Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a 
Building Permit, Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development 
permits within one year of the effective date of the approval.   
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X. Conditions of Approval 
 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 
Ordinances including but not limited to: 

 
Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 
Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo, 425-452-6190 
Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Kevin LeClair, 425-452-2928 
Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Kevin LeClair, 425-452-2928 

 
The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 
authority referenced: 

 
1. Restoration Plan for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for 
all areas of temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and 
approval by the City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Building Permit. The plan 
shall include the documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the 
restoration measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 
20.25H.220.H.   

 
Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer:  Kevin LeClair, Land Use 

 
2. Mitigation Plan for Areas of Permanent Disturbance:  A mitigation plan for all 
areas of permanent disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval 
by the City of Bellevue prior to issuance of the Building Permit. The plan shall 
document the total area of permanent disturbance and area of new critical area 
buffer to satisfy a replacement ratio of approximately 2.5 to 1.  The plan shall be in 
reasonably similar to the conceptual plan presented in the approved critical area 
report attached to this approval. 

 
 Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
 

3. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to a geologic hazard critical area 
and Lake Washington, no clearing and grading   activity may occur during the rainy 
season, which is defined as November 1 through April 30 without written 
authorization of the Development Services Department.  Should approval be granted 
for work during the rainy season, increased erosion and sedimentation measures  
representing the best available technology must be implemented prior to beginning 
or resuming site work. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  
Reviewer: Janney Gwo, Clearing and Grading Division 

 
4. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of 
the required Clearing and Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, 
insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental 
Best Management Practices” . 

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
 
5. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 
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9.18 between the hours of  7 am to 6 pm  Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm 
on Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the  Bellevue 
City Code. Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal 
holidays unless expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  
Requests for construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of 
a construction noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 
Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
 
6. Performance Assurance Device: To ensure that the approved mitigation, 
monitoring program, contingency plan are successfully implemented, a performance 
assurance device equal to the cost of materials and labor of the approved mitigation 
and restoration plan will be collected prior to the approval of the building permit for 
the accessory structure and patio. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.F 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
 
7. Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan: To ensure protection of 
the aquatic resource adjacent to the property and stability of the geologic hazard 
critical area, an approved temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan must be 
reviewed and approved prior to issuance of the subsequent building permit for the 
accessory structure. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25E.080.B 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
8. Buffer and Setback Modification Limitations:  The approved modifications of 
the Geologic Hazard Area Critical Area Buffer, the Geologic Hazard Critical Area 
Structure Setback and the Shoreline Critical Area Structure Setback approved by this 
report are for the intended use describe below only.  There is no implied approval for 
future modifications or expansion of any sort within the prescribed critical area buffer. 
Routine repair and maintenance in accordance shall be in accordance with the 
performance standards set forth in LUC 20.25H.055. 
• The reduction of the shoreline structure setback to a distance of 13 feet and the 
steep slope structure setback to a distance of 0 feet is for the construction of an 
accessory structure with storage and bathroom facilities; 
• The reduction of the steep slope critical area buffer to a minimum distance of 2 
feet is for the construction of a patio associated with the permitted single family 
residence;  
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.230 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
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9. Native Growth Protection Easement:  To ensure the functions and values of the 
steep slope critical area and remaining critical area buffer are protected from 
development and modification in the future, regardless of property ownership, a 
Native Growth Protection Easement (NGPE) shall be submitted for review and 
approval and recording prior to approval of the subsequent building permit for the 
accessory structure. Recording of the easement shall be the responsibility of the 
applicant and/or property owner.  The NGPE shall contain, at a minimum, the 
following conditions: 
a. An assurance that the NGPE will be kept free from all development and distur-

bance except where allowed or required for habitat improvement projects, 
vegetation management; 

b. Native vegetation, existing topography, and other natural features will be 
preserved for the purpose of preventing harm to property and the environment, 
including, but not limited to, controlling surface water runoff and erosion, 
maintaining slope stability, buffering and protecting plants and animal habitat; 

c. The right of the City of Bellevue to enter the property to investigate the condition 
of the NGPE upon reasonable notice to the property owner;  

d. The right of the City of Bellevue to enforce the terms of the restriction; and 
e. A management plan for the NGPE designating future management responsibility. 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.030.B.2 
Reviewer: Kevin LeClair, Land Use Division 
 

 





City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements  27a  

 ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST 4/18/02 

If you need assistance in completing the checklist or have any questions regarding the environmental review 
process, please visit or call the Permit Center (425-452-6864) between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through 
Friday (Wednesday, 10 to 4). Our TTY number is 425-452-4636.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Property Owner: Hadi Partovi 
 
Proponent: ATEC Homes 
 
Contact Person: Nate Majlesy 
(If different from the owner. All questions and correspondence will be directed to the individual listed.)  
 
Address: 109 2nd St. S #339 Kirkland, WA 98033 
 
Phone: 425-893-8040 
 
Proposal Title: Partovi SFR 
 
Proposal Location: 9655 lake Washington Blvd. SE of int. of 94th Ave NE/Lake Washington Blvd. 
 
(Street address and nearest cross street or intersection) Provide a legal description if available.  
Legal Description Attached 
Please attach an 8 W' x 11" vicinity map that accurately locates the proposal site.  
 
Give an accurate, brief description of the proposal's scope and nature:  
 
1. General description: Build patio and associated landscaping in slope setback.  Maintain tram and  

existing trail, utility trench and build small storage building in shoreline setback. 
 
2. Acreage of site: 1.07 
 
3. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be demolished: 2 
 
4. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be constructed: 0 
 
5. Square footage of buildings to be demolished: 0  
 
6. Square footage of buildings to be constructed: Approximately 657 sf 
 
7. Quantity of earth movement (in cubic yards):  Approximately 35 CY 
 
8. Proposed land use: Single Family Residential 
 
9. Design features, including building height, number of stories and proposed exterior materials:  
 Storage facility <12’ ht. 
 
10. Other: 
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File # 09-107631-LO



Estimated date of completion of the proposal or timing of phasing:  
 
10/31/09 
 
Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further activity related to or connected with this 
proposal? If yes, explain.   
 
No. 
 
List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared, directly 
related to this proposal.  
 
Critical Area Report, Restoration/Mitigation Plan, Geotechnical report 
 
Do you know whether applications are pending for governmental approvals of other proposals directly 
affecting the property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain. List dates applied for and file numbers, if 
known.   
 
No. 
 
List any government approvals or permits that will be needed for your proposal, if known. If permits have 
been applied for, list application date and file numbers, if known.  

 
Critical Areas Land Use Permit 

 
Please provide one or more of the following exhibits, if applicable to your proposal. (Please check 
appropriate box(es) for exhibits submitted with your proposal):  
 

� Land Use Reclassification (rezone) Map of existing and proposed zoning 
 
� Preliminary Plat or Planned Unit Development  
 Preliminary plat map  

 
� Clearing & Grading Permit  

Plan of existing and proposed grading 
Development plans  
 

� Building Permit (or Design Review) 
 Site plan  

Clearing & grading plan  
 

� Shoreline Management Permit  
Site plan  
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A. ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS  

1. EARTH  
 
a. General description of the site:  □ Flat   □ Rolling   □ Hilly   ⌧  Steep slopes  □ Mountains   □ Other 
  
b. What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent slope)?  
 
 > 40%  
 
c. What general types of soil are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, gravel, peat, and muck)? If you 

know the classification of agricultural soils, specify them and note any prime farmland.  
 
 Gravelly Sandy Loam – mapped as AgC and AmC   
 
d. Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immediate vicinity? If so, describe.  
 
  No.  
 
e. Describe the purpose, type, and approximate quantities of any filling or grading proposed. Indicate source 

of fill.  
 

Proposed grading is to construct patio and associated landscape amenities.  The grading is intended to 
be mostly fill from imported material off-site, with the total of ± 30 cubic yards.  

 
f. Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use? If so, generally describe.  

 
Erosion is always a possibility during construction, however not likely per Geotechnical report.  

 
g. About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project construction (for 

example, asphalt or buildings)?  
 
Approximately 10%. 

 
h. Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to the earth, if any:  
  
 See Geotech report “Erosion and Sediment Control” section, and Sheet L3 

kleclair
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TESC Measures will be required by City of Bellevue, BCC 23.76
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2. AIR  
 
a. What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal (ie. dust, automobile odors, and 

industrial wood smoke) during construction and when the project is completed? If any, generally describe 
and give approximate quantities if known.  

 
 None. 
 
b. Are there any off-site sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal? If so, generally 

describe.  
 
 None. 
 
c. Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other impacts to the air, if any:  
 
 None.  
 
3. WATER  
 

a. Surface  
 

(1) Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (including year-round and 
seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)? If yes, describe type and provide names. If 
appropriate, state what stream or river it flows into.  

 
Lake Washington shoreline is on site 

 
(2) Will the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to (within 200 feet) the described waters? If 

Yes, please describe and attach available plans.  
 
 Yes.  See Critical Area Report 
 
(3) Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed in or removed from surface 

water or wetlands and indicate the area of the site that would be affected. Indicate the source of fill 
material.  

 
  None. 
 

(4) Will the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions? Give general description, purpose, 
and approximate quantities if known.  

 
 No. 
 
(5) Does the proposal lie within a 100-year floodplain? If so, note location on the site plan.  

 
  No. 
 

(6) Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface waters? If so, describe the 
type of waste and anticipated volume of discharge.  

 
 No. 
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TESC Measures will be in place prior to construction and grading activity on upland to protect surface water quality.  BCC 23.76
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b. Ground  
 

(1) Will ground water be withdrawn, or will water be discharged to ground water? Give general 
description.  

 
 No. 
 
(2) Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or other sources, if 

any (for example: Domestic sewage; industrial, containing the following chemicals ... ; agricultural; 
etc.) Describe the general size of the system, the number of such systems, the number of houses to 
be served (if applicable), or the number of animals or humans the system(s) are expected to serve.  

 
 None. 

 
c. Water Runoff (Including storm water)  
 
(1) Describe the source of runoff (including storm water) and method of collection and disposal, if any 

(include quantities, if known). Where will this water flow? Will this water flow into other waters? If so, 
describe.  

 
 Stormwater runoff will be collected and eventually discharged to Lake Washington. 
 
(2) Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters? If so, generally describe. d. Proposed 

measures to reduce or control surface, ground, and runoff water impacts, if any:  
 
This would be very unlikely.   

4. PLANTS 

a. Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site:  

⌧ deciduous tree: � alder, � maple, � aspen, ⌧ other (Black Locust) 
 
⌧ evergreen tree: ⌧ fir, ⌧ cedar, � pine, ⌧ other (Pacific Madrone) 

 
⌧ shrubs 

 
⌧ grass  

 
� pasture  

 
� crop or grain  

 
� wet soil plants: cattail, buttercup, bulrush, skunk cabbage, other D water plants: water lily, 

eelgrass, milfoil, other  
 

      ⌧   other types of vegetation (blackberry, ivy, knotweed) 
 

b. What kind and amount of vegetation will be removed or altered?  

 All invasive and non-native species to be removed, and some seedlings. 
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c. List threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.  

  None. 

d. Proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or other measures to preserve or enhance vegetation on 
the site, if any: 

 

5. ANIMALS  

a. Check or circle any birds and animals which have been observed on or near the site or are known to 
be on or near the site:  

⌧ Birds: � hawk, � heron, ⌧ eagle, ⌧ songbirds, � other:  
 

� Mammals: � deer, � bear, � elk, � beaver, � other: None observed or known 
 

     ⌧   Fish: bass, ⌧ salmon, ⌧ trout, herring, shellfish, other:  

b. List any threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.  

Bald eagle nest one mile south/Chinook salmon and bull trout in Lake Washington 

c. Is the site part of a migration route? If so, explain.  

Pacific flyway. 

d. Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any:  
 
 Removal of non-native vegetation and planting of native species. 
  

6. Energy and Natural Resources  

a. What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, oil, wood stove, solar) will be used to meet the completed 
project's energy need? Describe whether it will be used for heating, manufacturing, etc.  

Electricity and natural gas will be the primary source of energy used to provide lighting for the 
storage facility. 

b. Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent properties? If so, generally 
describe.  

No. 

c. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of the proposal? List other 
proposed measures to reduce or control energy impacts, if any:  

The requirements of the applicable Building Code and the State Energy Code will be incorporated 
into the construction of the storage facility.   

kleclair
Text Box
See attached critical areas report and site plans for description of native plant restoration to be conducted on site as mitigation for proposed critical areas performance standard modifications.
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7. Environmental Health  

a. Are there any environmental health hazards, including exposure to toxic chemicals, risk of fire and 
explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, that could occur as a result of this proposal? If so, describe.  

 
The project will not generate any environmental health hazards. 

 
(1) Describe special emergency services that might be required.  
 

None to our knowledge. 
 
(2) Proposed measures to reduce or control environmental health hazards, if any. 

 
None. 

 
b. Noise  
 

(1) What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project (for example, traffic, 
equipment, operation, other)?  

 
Typical residential/lake related recreational noise. 

 
(2) What types and levels of noise would be created by or associated with the project on a 

short-term or long-term basis (for example, traffic, construction, operation, other)? Indicate 
what hours noise would come from the site.  

 
Minor construction and landscaping noise. 

 
 

(3) Proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any:  
 

Building construction will be done during the hours prescribed by the City of Bellevue.. 
Construction equipment will be equipped with muffler devices and idling time should be 
kept at a minimum. 

8. Land and Shoreline Use  

a. What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties?  
 

The site is currently used as single family residence, as well as surrounding properties. 
 
b. Has the site been used for agriculture? If so, describe.  
 
 No. 

kleclair
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Noise control will be required per the City of Bellevue's codes, BCC 9.18.
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c. Describe any structures on the site.  
 
 An existing SFR (under construction), a tram deck shelter and a pump shed. 
 
d. Will any structures be demolished? If so, what?  
 
 No. 
 
e. What is the current zoning classification of the site?  
 
 The current zoning is R-1.8 per City of Bellevue Zoning Code. 
 
f. What is the current comprehensive plan designation of the site?  
 
 The current comprehensive plan designation is Single Family Low. 
 
g. If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program designation of the site?  
 
 Urban Residential. 
 
h. Has any part of the site been classified as an "environmentally sensitive" area? If so, specify.  
 
 Yes, steep slope and shoreline.. 
 
i. Approximately how many people would reside or work in the completed project?  
 
 None. 
 
j. Approximately how many people would the completed project displace?  
 

None. 
 
k. Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if any:  

 
None  

 
i. Proposed measures to ensure the proposal is compatible with existing and projected land uses and 

plans, if any:  
 

None. 
 

9. Housing  
 

a. Approximately how many units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-
income housing.  

 
None. 
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b. Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-

income housing.  
 

None. 
 
c. Proposed measures to reduce or control housing impacts, if any:  
 

None.  
 
10. Aesthetics  
 

a. What is the tallest height of any proposed structure(s), not including antennas; what is the principal 
exterior building material(s) proposed?  

 
 < 12’ ht. The exterior building materials may include any of the following; wood, hardwood, masonry, 

cedar shakes and/or asphalt shingles. 
 
b. What views in the immediate vicinity would be altered or obstructed?  
 
 None; structure at bottom of slope. 
 
c. Proposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts, if any:  
 
 Landscaping will be placed adjacent to the structure. 
 

11. Light and Glare  
 

a. What type of light or glare will the proposal produce? What time of day would it mainly occur?  
 
 Light and glare will originate from the storage structure when used at evening hours. 
 
b. Could light or glare from the finished project be a safety hazard or interfere with views?  
 
 No. 
 
c. What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposal?  
 
 None. 
 
d. Proposed measures to reduce or control light or glare impacts, if any:  
 
 None. 
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12. Recreation  
 

a. What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in the immediate vicinity?  
 
 Meydenbauer Park is located east of the property. 
  
b. Would the proposed project displace any existing recreational uses? If so, describe.  
 
 No. 
 
c. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation, including recreation opportunities to 

be provided by the project or applicant, if any:  
 

  None. 
 

13. Historic and Cultural Preservation  
 

a. Are there any places or objects listed on, or proposed for, national, state, or local preservation 
registers known to be on or next to the site? If so, generally describe.  

 
 No. 
 
b. Generally describe any landmarks or evidence of historic, archeological, scientific, or cultural 

importance known to be on or next to the site.  
 
 None. 
 
c. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any:  
 
 None. 
 

14. Transportation  
 

a. Identify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed access to the existing 
street system. Show on site plans, if any.  

 
 Lake Washington Blvd.  Access via existing SFR driveway. 
 
b. Is site currently served by public transit? If not, what is the approximate distance to the nearest 

transit stop?  
 
 No. The closest transit stop is .located on Bellevue Way. 
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c. How many parking spaces would be completed project have? How many would the project 

eliminate?  
 
 None/none. 
 
d. Will the proposal require any new roads or streets, or improvements to existing roads or streets, not 

Including driveways? If so, generally describe (indicate whether public or private). 
 
 No. 
 
e. Will the project use (or occur in the immediate vicinity of) water, rail, or air transportation? If so, 

generally describe.  
 

  No. 
 
f. How many vehicular trips per day would be generated by the completed project? If known, indicate 

when peak volumes would occur.  
 
 None. 
 
g. Proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts, if any:  
 
 None. 

15. Public Services  

a. Would the project result in an increased need for the public services (for example: fire protection, 
police protection, health care, schools, other)? If so, generally describe.  

 
 No. 
 
b. Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public services, if any.  
 

   None. 
 
16. Utilities  
 

a. Circle utilities currently available at the site: ⌧ electricity, ⌧ natural gas, ⌧ water, ⌧ refuse service, 
⌧ telephone, ⌧ sanitary sewer, septic system, other.  

 
 All except septic. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Wetland Resources, Inc. conducted a site visit on December 8, 2008, to evaluate 
previously identified critical areas located at 9655 Lake Washington Blvd, Bellevue 
Washington as part of Section 31, Township 25 North, Range 5 East, W.M. 
 
The subject property is bounded on the northeast by Lake Washington Blvd. NE and to 
the southwest by Meydenbauer Bay on Lake Washington. Vegetation on the site 
consists primarily of non-maintained landscaping, invasive species such as Japanese 
knotweed, English Ivy, and Himalayan blackberry and few native Douglas fir, Pacific 
Madrone, and Oregon grape.  Topography of the site is relatively flat in the northeast 
along Lake Washington Blvd NE, steep in its central portion and flat in the southwest 
along Meydenbauer Bay.  An approximate two to three foot high rock bulkhead is 
located adjacent to the ordinary high water mark (OHWM) of Lake Washington. A  
recently renovated dock and boathouse are located waterward of the OHWM.  This 
feature is shared with neighbors to the north.  An approved single-family residence 
(SFR) is currently being constructed on the flat portion of the property adjacent to 
Lake Washington Blvd. NE.  From the SFR, an existing path with stairs meanders down 
the steep slope to the topographic bench along the lake.  An existing tram is also 
located on the subject property with decked landings at the top and bottom of the 
slope.   In addition, a building permit (08-123561-WB) for a small cove, located in the 
southern most portion of the property, has been approved.  This building permit 
required mitigation for the construction of the cove along the shoreline.  The 
mitigation required for the cove is independent of this proposal however it is shown 
with this mitigation plan. 
 
2. CRITICAL AREAS 
 
Two critical areas as defined in BMC LUC 20.25E.017.D (shorelines) and BMC LUC 
20.25H.120 (steep slope) are located within the boundary of the subject property.  
These critical areas generally extend off-site to north and south.  The site is currently 
developed and therefore the shoreline setback (BMC LUC 20.25H. 035) is 25-feet with 
an additional structure setback of 25-feet.  The steep slope area located in the 
central portion of the property is designated a 50-foot top of slope buffer and a 25-
foot toe of slope structure setback.  
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Figure 1. Existing site conditions.  Note large quantities of Japanese knotweed, 
Himalayan blackberry, and English ivy.  

 
 
 
3. PROPOSED MODIFICATION TO BMC LUC  
 
The purpose of this critical area study is to modify the standards identified in BMC 
LUC 20.25H and LUC 20.25E.  The specific standards that are proposed for 
modification are those related to steep slope top of slope setbacks, steep slope 
protection requirements and shoreline buffer and setback requirements.  The 
proposed intrusions into these sensitive areas and setbacks are minor and consistent 
with adjacent properties.  Specifically the applicant is proposing to infringe upon 
these critical areas and their associated setbacks in the following manner: 
 
Zone A - BMC LUC 20.25H.035 

• Patio and landscaping associated with the SFR.  This will infringe upon 2,169 
sq. ft. of buffer 

 
• Rehabilitate/Repair/Maintain the existing tram landing located within the top 

of slope setback. No new impacts are proposed. 
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• Temporary disturbance associated with utility lines 

 
Zone B - BMC LUC 20.25H .055 

• Maintenance of existing tram system. No additional impact is proposed. 
 

• Maintenance of existing path with stairs extending from the SRF to the dock.  
No additional impact is proposed. 

 
• Seating area added to trail system.  A total of 53 sq. ft. of impact is proposed. 

 
• Temporary disturbance associated with utility lines 

 
Zone C - BMC  LUC 20.25 & 20.25H.035 

• Maintainance of the tram landing.  No additional impact is proposed. 
 

• Construction of a storage structure, path and associated landscaping.  A total 
of 3,018 sq. ft. of impact is proposed. 

 
• Temporary disturbance associated with utility lines 

 
4. FEASIBILITY ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS 
 
4.1 PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE 
 
The preferred alternative is the action proposed in this critical area study.  This 
included expansion of the patio and landscaping into the top of slope setback, 
maintaining the existing trail and tram, and construction of a small storage structure 
within the shoreline setback area.  This alternative was chosen due to its limited 
environmental impacts, consistency with neighboring properties and maintenance of 
use of the shoreline area. 
 
The total proposed critical area and setback modification under the preferred 
alternative is 5,240 sq. ft. 
 
4.2 ALTERNATIVE A 
 
Alternative A is to construct the patio and landscaping in the top of slope setback 
area, maintain the existing trail and tram, and construct a patio or raised deck (<18” 
high) within the shoreline setback area. The primary difference with this alternative 
is to construct a patio or raised deck within the shoreline setback.  This proposal has 
the same general footprint as the preferred alternative and therefore the difference 
in environmental impact is negligible. The total proposed critical area and setback 
modification under the alternative A is 5,240 sq. ft. 
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5. HABITAT ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 VEGETATION DESCRIPTION 

Vegetation on the site consists primarily of non-maintained landscaping, invasive 
species such as Japanese knotweed (Polygonum cuspidatum), English Ivy (Hedera 
helix), black locust (Robinia pseucacia) and Himalayan blackberry (Rubus discolor) 
and few native Douglas fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii), Pacific Madrone (Arbutus 
menziesii), and Oregon grape (Berberis nervosa). 
 
5.2 SPECIES OF LOCAL IMPORTANCE 

No terrestrial species of local importance were observed during the site investigation 
or are identified on the Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife Priority 
Habitats and Species (PHS) maps within a primary association area.  An individual Bald 
Eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) nest is identified approximately 1 mile south of the 
subject property and an 800-foot shoreline nest buffer is identified approximately 0.4 
miles south of the subject property.   
 
Priority fish presence is noted on the PHS maps within Lake Washington.  Individual 
fish species are not identified on the PHS maps, but present within Lake Washington 
are Chinook Salmon (Oncorhynchus tsawytscha), Coho Salmon (Oncorhynchus kisutch), 
and Bull Trout (Salvelinus confluentus).   
 
5.3 FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION 
State Management recommendations for Bald Eagle are typically a standard 400-foot 
no touch zone and an 800-foot seasonal. These recommendations are frequently 
modified (reduced) based on specific site conditions such as existing intensity of 
development and the adaptation of nesting pairs.   The site is well outside of the 
typical Bald Eagle nest management area.   
 
There are no specific federal or state management recommendations associated with 
Chinook Salmon, Coho Salmon, or Bull Trout.  Protection of the species is generally 
handled from local jurisdiction buffer with recommendation and/or establishment of 
a primary association area.  On Lake Washington the City of Bellevue manages fish 
species of local importance via BMC LUC20.25H.025 and.075. 
 
5.4 POTENTIAL HABITAT IMPACT 
No direct or indirect impacts are proposed to any habitats associated with species of 
local importance. 
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Figure 2. Existing Condition of Shoreline.  Note large quantities of Japanese 
knotweed.  

 
 
6. CUMULATIVE IMPACTS 
 
The three critical area and setback zones identified within the subject property have 
been historically impacted through grading, landscaping, and human activities. As 
such they are relatively low functioning features that are consistent with the existing 
Lake Washington shoreline conditions in the city of Bellevue. Nevertheless, if 
cumulative impacts are assessed starting at the semi-pristine condition of pre-
development Bellevue, clear impacts can be observed.  This historical analysis does 
not appear to be the intent of BMC LUC 20.25H.250, rather this analysis will 
concentrate on observable conditions on-site and in the surrounding residentially 
zoned areas.  This is the only un-maintained yard area observed in an aerial 
photograph analysis of Meydenbauer Bay.  Development intensity has not increased 
significantly in recent years and it is unlikely that development intensity will increase 
on any of the adjacent parcels in the near future.  Therefore cumulative impacts of 
the proposed impacts associated with this proposal will be negligible.  
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7. REQUIRED VS PROPOSED PROTECTION 
 
7.1 EXISTING FUNCTIONS AND VALUES 
 
The critical area zones and their associated buffers will be analyzed as a system 
rather than individual features.  
 
7.1.1 WATER QUALITY 
 
Stormwater for the SFR will be routed through an existing water quality system and 
discharged to Lake Washington.  Water quality improvement function is limited due to 
the overall steepness of the existing slope.  In order to remove materials that 
generally reduce water quality, hydrology needs an opportunity to slow and allow 
suspended solids to settle.  On steep slopes this does not occur.  The existing dense 
(non-native) vegetation does provide some soil stability, which reduces the potential 
for silt entering Lake Washington.  Overall the water quality improvement function of 
the on-site critical areas and their associated setback is low to moderately low.  This 
function has limited importance given the existing condition of the majority of the 
Lake Washington shoreline particularly in the city. 
 
7.1.2 STORMWATER CONTROL 
 
Stormwater for the SFR will be routed through an existing water quality system and 
discharged to Lake Washington.  Given the steepness of the existing slope, lack of 
dense forested overstory, and lack of depressional areas that store stormwater, the 
stormwater control function of the on-site critical areas and their associated setbacks 
is low.  This function is less important in other areas given the site’s location in the 
watershed immediately adjacent to Lake Washington. This function has limited 
importance, given the existing condition of the majority of the Lake Washington 
shoreline particularly in the city. 
 
7.1.3 WILDLIFE HABITAT 
 
The site’s limited native vegetation and isolation from any movement corridors 
severely limits its’ wildlife function.  The large Douglas-firs do provide excellent 
perch and refuge for avian species.  Small urban adapted mammals and avian species 
may utilize dense vegetation on the slope as for refuge and forage opportunity.  The 
expected wildlife function for the subject property is low.  Please see section 4.0 for 
a detailed habitat assessment and a more detailed analysis of expected wildlife 
species.  The existing large Douglas firs are relatively important for, in particular, 
large avian species.  Many of the surrounding properties have also maintained these 
larger trees. 
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7.1.4 AESTHETICS 
 
Vegetation on site is currently dominated by invasive non-native species that will 
expand if not controlled.  This expansion could occur into neighboring properties.  A 
path/stairs, tram with landings, and a small existing structure are located on-site and 
are in severe need of maintenance.  This is very much out of character with the 
surrounding properties all throughout Meydenbauer Bay.  The current aesthetic value 
of the critical areas and their associated setbacks is low.  For surrounding property 
owners and property values this is likely relatively important to the community. 
 
7.2 FUNCTIONS AND VALUES IF REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS ARE STRICTLY APPLIED 
 
The critical area zones and their associated buffers will be analyzed as a system 
rather than individual features.  
 
7.2.1 WATER QUALITY 
 
If the City’s regulations and standards are strictly applied there will be no change in 
the existing functions and values for water quality.  Overall the water quality 
improvement function of the on-site critical areas and their associated setbacks would 
remain low to moderately low.  
 
7.2.2 STORMWATER CONTROL 
 
If the City’s regulations and standards are strictly applied there will be no change in 
the existing functions and values for water quality.  Overall the stormwater 
improvement function of the on-site critical areas and their associated setbacks would 
remain low.  
 
7.2.3 WILDLIFE HABITAT 
 
If the City’s regulations and standards are strictly applied there will be no change in 
the existing functions and values for wildlife habitat.  Overall, wildlife habitat may 
actually diminish if invasive species are not controlled. The on-site critical areas and 
their associated setbacks would remain low for wildlife habitat.  
 
7.2.4 AESTHETICS 
 
If the City’s regulations and standards are strictly applied there will be no change in 
the existing value for aesthetics.  Overall, aesthetic value may actually diminish if 
invasive species are not controlled. The on-site critical areas and their associated 
setbacks would remain low for aesthetics.  
 
7.3 POST MITIGATION FUNCTIONS AND VALUES 
 
The critical area zones and their associated buffers will be analyzed as a system 
rather than individual features.  
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7.3.1 WATER QUALITY 
 
Stormwater for the SFR will be routed through an existing water quality system and 
discharged to Lake Washington.  Water quality improvement function is limited due to 
the overall steepness of the existing slope.  In order to remove materials that 
generally reduce water quality, hydrology needs an opportunity to slow and allow 
suspended solids to settle.  On steep slopes this does not occur.  The proposed 
enhancement plantings will continue to provide some soil stability, which reduces the 
potential for silt entering Lake Washington.  Overall the water quality improvement 
function of the on-site critical areas and their associated setback will remain low to 
moderately low.  This function has limited importance given the existing condition of 
the majority of the Lake Washington shoreline particularly in the City. 
 
7.3.2 STORMWATER CONTROL 
 
Stormwater for the SFR will be routed through an existing water quality system and 
discharged to Lake Washington.  Given the steepness of the existing slope, lack of 
dense forested overstory, and lack of depressional areas that store stormwater, the 
stormwater control function of the on-site critical areas and their associated setbacks 
is low.  This function is less important in other areas given the site’s location in the 
watershed immediately adjacent to Lake Washington. This function has limited 
importance given the existing condition of the majority of the Lake Washington 
shoreline particularly in the city. 
 
7.3.3 WILDLIFE HABITAT 
 
The site’s limited native vegetation and isolation from any movement corridors 
severely limits its wildlife function.  The large Douglas-firs do provide excellent perch 
and refuge for avian species.  Small urban adapted mammals and avian species may 
utilize dense vegetation on the slope for refuge and forage opportunity.  The 
expected wildlife function for the subject property is low.  Please see section 4.0 for 
a detailed habitat assessment and a more detailed analysis of expected wildlife 
species.  The existing large Douglas firs are relatively important for, in particular, 
large avian species.  Many of the surrounding properties have also maintained these 
larger trees. 
 
7.3.4 AESTHETICS 
 
Vegetation on site is currently dominated by invasive non-native species that will 
expand if not controlled.  This expansion could occur into neighboring properties.  A 
path/stairs, tram with landings, and a small existing structure are located on-site and 
is in severe need of maintenance.  This is very much out of character with the 
surrounding properties all throughout Meydenbauer Bay.  The current aesthetic value 
of the critical areas and their associated setbacks is low.  For surrounding property 
owners and property values this is likely relatively important to the community. 
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Table 1. Critical Area and Setback Functions and Values 
Function/Value Existing Condition Regulated 

Condition 
Post-Mitigation 

Condition 
Water Quality L/LM  L/LM  L/LM  

Stormwater 
Storage 

L L L 

Wildlife Habitat L L LM/M 

Aesthetic Value L L M/MH 

L-LOW,  M-MEDIUM, H-HIGH 
 
7.4 FUNCTIONS AND VALUES CONCLUSION 
 
An overall improvement in functions and values is expected from the implementation 
of the mitigation plan.  Removal and control of invasive species and planting of 
diverse native shrubs and emergent species will result in marked improvement in 
function and values for both wildlife habitat and aesthetics. 
 
8. PERFORMANCE   STANDARDS (BMC  LUC 20.25H.160) 
 
No habitat associated with species of local importance is present on or in the vicinity 
of the subject property and therefore the only applicable performance standards will 
be included in 8.0 Mitigation section of this report.   
 
9. MITIGATION PLAN 
 
9.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant has an approved building permit application for a SFR on the 
northeastern portion of the subject property. The house is currently under 
construction and as part of the construction, a deck and spa areas will extend 
approximately 2,169 sq. ft. into the 50-foot top of slope setback.  In order to 
maintain reasonable access to the waterfront portion of the property and existing 
dock, the applicant plans to maintain an existing tram system and stair and path 
system.  An additional 53 sq. ft. beyond the existing footprint of these structures is 
proposed for a resting area along the existing path. In addition to the aforementioned 
intrusions into the Critical Areas and setback, the applicant is proposing to construct 
an approximate 3,018 sq. ft. storage structure and associated improvements within 
the shoreline setback area. A small amount of temporary impact will also occur from 
the connection of sewer and stowmwater to existing stubs located at the toe of slope.  
All impact associated with the utility installation will be restored with species 
recommended in the attached landscaping plans. 
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Figure 3. Existing Tram.  Note maintained condition of adjacent yard 
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Figure 4. Existing Condition of Shoreline setback.  Yard area is currently not 
maintained.  Note cabana/storage building on adjacent property. 

 
 
 
 MITIGATION SEQUENCING 
 
9..1 Avoidance 
The applicant is proposing to avoid impacts to the on-site critical areas to the 
greatest extent possible.  The proposed deck and spa area is an integral part of the 
structure that is currently under construction and is required to maintain the 
architectural integrity of the structure.  Maintenance of the existing tram and stairs is 
essential to the preservation of existing access to the waterfront.  No new impacts 
are proposed.  Construction of the storage structure within the shoreline setback is 
essential due to the limited access to storage upslope and outside of the critical 
areas.  This unavoidable impact is also in character with many of the surrounding 
properties.   
 
9..2 Minimization 
The applicant is proposing to minimize impacts to the greatest extent possible by 
limiting any intrusions in the critical areas and their setbacks to areas that have been 
historically disturbed.  Specifically the proposed deck/spa is located in maintained 
yard areas adjacent to the demolished residence, the tram and trail are currently in 
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place and are in need of maintenance (no new disturbance), and the storage structure 
will be located within a previously maintained yard area adjacent to the shoreline.  
Native vegetation will not be impacted by any of these proposed modifications. 
 
9..3 Mitigation 
As mitigation for all the proposed modifications, invasive and non-native vegetation 
will be removed and controlled from the shoreline critical area, shoreline setback, 
slope critical areas, and slope critical area setback.  Diverse native species will be 
planted within these areas and maintained.   
 
9..4 Monitoring 
All mitigation areas will be monitored for a period of five years from the point of 
installation per the approved monitoring plan established in this report. 
 
 GOALS , OBJECTIVES, AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
 
9..1 Goal 1 – Improve Wildlife Habitat on-site  
 
 Objective 1a – Increase diversity of native species on the slope, shoreline, and 

shoreline setback area through the planting of native trees and shrubs 
 

 Performance Standard 1a1-100 percent survival rate of the 
planted species within the first year of planting 

 
 Performance Standard 1a2 - 80 percent survival rate of the 

planted species at the end of the five-year monitoring period 
 

 Objective 2a – Control invasive species on the slope, shoreline, and shoreline 
setback area through the planting of native trees and shrubs 

 
 Performance Standard 2a1- 0 percent invasive species present at 

the end of the first year of planting 
 
 Performance Standard 2a2- Maximum 10 percent invasive species 

present at the end of the five-year monitoring period 
 
9..2 Goal 2 – Improve Aesthetic value of the site 
 
 Objective 2b – Create multiple layers of vegetation through the planting of 

native trees and shrubs 
 

 Performance Standard 2b1-100 percent survival rate of the shrubs 
and herbs within the first year of planting 

 
 Performance Standard 2b2-80 percent survival rate of the shrubs 

and herbs within the first year of planting 
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 MITIGATION SPECIFICATIONS 
Mitigation for aforementioned 5,240 sq. ft. of total modifications will be in the form 
of control of invasive species and planting of native shrubs and herbs on the entire 
steep slope critical area, within the shoreline area and within the shoreline setback 
area.   Please see the attached landscaping plan for a description of plant species and 
planting details. 
 
Table 2. Mitigation 

Zone Modification Mitigation 
A Steep Slope Setback 2,169 sq. ft. 2,180 sq. ft. 
B Steep Slope (Tram and Trail Maint) 53 sq. ft 8,765 sq. ft. 
C Shoreline Building setback 3,018 sq. ft. 2,610 sq. ft. (295 

outsite of buffer) 
Total Total Impact 5,240 13,555 sq. ft. 

 
 TIMING 
Unless a specific time period is established by the director for this project, all work 
shall be completed prior to final inspection or issuance of a temporary certificate of 
occupancy or certificate of occupancy , as applicable for the development. 
 
 MONITORING 
 
9.5.1  Purpose of monitoring 
The purpose of monitoring is to evaluate the success of the proposed enhancement 
plan.  If, at the end of five years post-installation, the criteria for success set forth 
below are met, then the project will be considered successful.  Upon completion of 
the proposed enhancement project, an inspection by a qualified wetlands specialist 
will be made to determine plan compliance.  A compliance report/as-built will be 
supplied to the City of Bellevue within 30 days after the completion of planting.  The 
city must approve the as-built document before the monitoring period commences.  A 
qualified wetland specialist shall conduct monitoring of the plant conditions in the 
spring and fall annually for five years.  For each year monitored, a written report 
describing the progress and condition of the mitigation plan will be submitted to the 
City of Bellevue after the fall inspection.  Final inspection will occur five years after 
completion of project installation.  At that time, the contracted wetland specialist 
shall prepare a report evaluating the success of the project. 
 
9.5.2  Requirements for monitoring project 

1. Initial compliance report 
2. Yearly site inspections (twice yearly; once in the spring and fall) for five years 
3. Annual reports (one report submitted in the fall of each monitored year), 

including a final report at the conclusion of the fifth year with an assessment of 
mitigation success or failure. 
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9.5.3 Definition of Success 
The goal of this enhancement plan shall be to control invasive and non-native species 
and establish well-vegetated critical and setback areas and wetland areas dominated 
by native trees and shrubs.  Therefore, the criteria for success shall be a minimum 80 
percent survival of the planted species at the end of five years.  In addition, not more 
than 10 percent areal cover from non-native, invasive species shall not be present in 
any buffer area at the end of five years, else that area shall not be considered 
successful. 
 
9.5.4 Monitoring Protocol 
 
During the initial site as-built site inspection, photo monitoring transects will be 
established as appropriate. These will be used throughout the five-year monitoring 
period. Plant survival shall be measured during the first two years of monitoring. A 
two meter wide transect shall be established and plant mortality shall be recorded. 
The percentage of plant survival will be derived by subtracting the number of missing 
or dead plants from the number of plants that were recorded in the transects during 
the initial visit to assess plan compliance. Plant survival within the transects is 
assumed to be representative of the entire site. In addition to the transects, a visual 
inspection of the entire mitigation area shall be conducted to assess any high 
mortality areas not represented by the transects.  
 
If one or more of the planted species exhibit a high rate of mortality and are deemed 
inappropriate for the site, the consulting biologist and/or landscape architect may 
recommend a substitution.  
 
To measure percent cover, two meter wide belt transects shall be established as 
appropriate. Along these transects, sample plots that are representative of the 
vegetative community will be chosen. These plots shall be fixed, located using stakes, 
GPS, or other method and used for the duration of the monitoring period. 
 
 CONTINGENCY PLAN 
 
If, during any of the semi-annual inspections, 20 percent of the plants are severely 
stressed or it appears 20 percent may not survive, additional plants of the same 
species will be added to the restoration areas.  If invasive, non-native species exceed 
10 percent of plant populations (as measured by percent cover), manual or chemical 
control by a licensed applicator may be necessary.  If any of these situations persist to 
the next semi-annual inspection, a meeting with the City of Bellevue, the consulting 
biologist, and the property owner will be held to decide upon contingency plans.  
Elements of a contingency plan may include, but will not be limited to: more 
aggressive weed control, mulching, replanting with larger plant material, species 
substitution, fertilization, soil amendments, and/or irrigation. 
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 VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN/MAINTENANCE PLAN 
 
This mitigation project will require periodic maintenance to replace mortality of 
planted species and control invasive, non-native plant species, and other undesirable 
competing grasses.  Only the mitigation areas will be monitored and maintained.  The 
planting areas will be maintained (at a minimimum) in spring and late summer of each 
year for the five-year monitoring period.  Maintenance may include, but will not be 
limited to, removal of competing grasses and non-native vegetation (by hand if 
necessary), irrigation, replacement of dead plants, and/or the replacement of mulch 
during each maintenance period.  Chemical control of invasive, non-native species, if 
necessary, shall be applied only after approval by the City of Bellevue and by a 
licensed applicator following all label instructions.  Chemical control and fertilization 
within the mitigation areas is strongly discouraged. 
 
Irrigation of plantings during the dry season (generally June through September) is 
highly recommended for the first two years following installation.  If adequate rainfall 
occurs during the dry season to support the establishment of plants, then irrigation 
measures may not be necessary. 
 
10. NGPE DESIGNATION 
 
A small portion of Zone A (1,466 sq. ft) and all of Zone B (9,288 sq. ft.) with the 
exception of the existing trail and tramline will be designated and recorded as a 
Native Growth Protection Easement.  A total of 10,754 sq. ft. of NGPE will be 
designate on site. Per 20.25H.030B(2)(a) all native vegetation, existing topography, 
and other natural features will be preserved for the purpose of preventing harm to 
property and the environment, including, but not limited to, controlling surface water 
runoff and erosion, maintaining slope stability, buffer and protecting plants and 
animal habitat. 
 
10. USE OF THIS REPORT 
 
This Critical Area Study and Wetland Mitigation Plan is supplied Atec Homes as a 
means of determining on-site critical area conditions, as required by the City of 
Bellevue during the permitting process.  This report is based largely on readily 
observable conditions and, to a lesser extent, on readily ascertainable conditions.  No 
attempt has been made to determine hidden or concealed conditions. 
 
The laws applicable to wetlands are subject to varying interpretations and may be 
changed at any time by the courts or legislative bodies.  This report is intended to 
provide information deemed relevant in the applicant's attempt to comply with the 
laws now in effect. 
 
The work for this report has conformed to the standard of care employed by wetland 
ecologists.  No other representation or warranty is made concerning the work or this 
report and any implied representation or warranty is disclaimed. 



Critical Area Report/Mitigation Plan Wetland Resources, Inc. 
Partovi SFR WRI #08246 
 

16

 
Wetland Resources, Inc. 
 

 
Scott Brainard, PWS 
Principal Wetland Ecologist 
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Sheet L1:Existing site conditions 
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